No. 399, S.]

[Published May 22, 1917.

## CHAPTER 236

AN ACT to create section 925—116m of the statutes, authorizing boards of school directors in cities of the first class to furnish transportation and transport crippled children to school and to provide lunches for such children.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 925—116m. 1. The board of school directors in any city of the first class is hereby authorized to provide for the transportation in comfortable and convenient vehicles to and from their homes daily on school days to such schoolhouses or rooms as are or may be set apart by said board of school directors for the education of such children, of crippled children and children who are suffering from physical or mental disabilities who are of school age and living in said city and who may desire to attend school.

2. Said board of school directors shall have power to provide lunches, under such terms and conditions as said board shall determine, for said crippled or mentally or physically disabled children while attending such school.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 17, 1917.

No. 426, S.]

[Published May 22, 1917.

## CHAPTER 237

AN ACT to amend the first paragraph, and subdivision first of section 462, and subsection (4) of section 20.24 of the statutes, relating to school census and reports.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The first paragraph and subdivision first of section 462 and subsection (4) of section 20.24 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 462) (First paragraph) It shall be the duty of the district clerk, between the tenth and twenty-fifth days of July in each year, excepting in cities of the first class where the school census shall be taken between March first and June first of each year, to make and transmit to the county or city superintendent, a written report bearing date as of the thirtieth day of June, or the thirtieth day of May in cities of

the first class, of such year, signed by him and verified by his affidavit, showing:

First. The number, names and ages of children, male and female designated separately, over the age of four and under the age of twenty years residing in the district, and the names of their parents, guardians or other persons with whom such children resided, respectively, on the last day of May or June preceding. But no such children residing in, held or cared for at any charitable or penal institution of this state shall be included in such enumeration or report; and whenever the state superintendent shall receive information that any such children have been enumerated in the school census of any school district included in the reports made to him, on the basis of which apportionment of money from the school fund income is made, he may require from the district clerk or the secretary of the board of education of said district a verified statement of the whole number of children of school age residing in the district not excluded by the provisions of this section, in such form and manner as the said superintendent may prescribe. Unless the certificate herein provided for shall be made no money shall be apportioned for the benefit of said school district.

(20.24) (4) Annually, within thirty days after the tenth day of December, the state superintendent shall ascertain an aggre gate amount consisting of (a) all moneys in the common school fund income received prior to the first day of December in the same year, (b) the two hundred thousand dollars appropriated thereto from the general fund by section 20.25 of the statutes, (c) all moneys thereafter to accrue thereto from the state tax levied in the same year by section 20.25 of the statutes, including interest charges accruing thereon or to be collected therewith as special charges. From the total of items (b) and (c) he shall deduct the estimated total of all appropriations made therefrom by section 20.25. The remainders of items (b) and (c), together with all of item (a), he shall apportion among the several counties, and the towns, villages, and cities therein, except as prescribed in subsection (5), in proportion to the number of children resident therein between the ages of four and twenty years, as shown by the reports made to the state superintendent for the year preceding, ending June thirtieth or May thirtieth as the case may be.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 17, 1917.